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UNIFAST™ Trad
GENERAL PURPOSE ACRYLIC RESIN

Prior to use, carefully read
the instructions for use. EN

GC UNIFAST Trad is a self curing, fast setting acrylic resin for use in
a variety of dental applications. For use in either pressure or paint-on
techniques.

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

RECOMMENDED INDICATIONS
1. Repair of dentures.
2. Construction of temporary crowns.
3. Impression trays for individual teeth.
4. Orthodontic plates, splints, check bite and other general 

purposes.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
In susceptible individuals, sensitization to the product cannot be ex-
cluded. Use of the product should be discontinued if allergic reactions
are observed.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
A. PRESSURE TECHNIQUE

The recommended powder / liquid ratio is 1g of
powder (1st graduation of powder measure) to
0.5mL (1st graduation of liquid measure) of liquid.
1. Dispense the required amount of liquid into

the rubber cup as follows :
a) Remove the protective cap and screw on

the dispensing nozzle (fig. 1)
b) Pour into the measure provided (fig. 2)

until the bottom of the meniscus is level
with the required graduation 
(fig. 3).

c) Replace the protective cap to 
prevent evaporation.

2. Add the powder and mix thoroughly
for 10-15 seconds.

3. The mixture reaches a dough-state
20-30 seconds after mixing. All 
manipulation should be finished before 2 minutes after mixing
when setting starts.

B. PAINT-ON TECHNIQUE
Use standard techniques.

STORAGE CONDITIONS
Keep dry.  Excessive heat and freezing temperatures may impact prod-
uct performance.  For optimal performance store in a cool, dark place
(2°C to 37°C / 36°F to 98°F). 
(Shelf life: 3 years from date of manufacture).

NOTES
1. Do not use UNIFAST Trad powder or liquid with components of

other brands of acrylic resin.
2. Remove residual resin with a dry gauze after each application.
3. Mop up liquid spills with a dry cloth.

PACKAGES
1. Bottles of powder, 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Bottles of liquid, 100g (104mL), 250g 

SHADES
1. Crown colours : Ivory.
2. Gingival colours : Pink # 3, Live pink # 8, Pink X.

WARNING
1. The liquid is HIGHLY FLAMMABLE. Avoid sources of ignition.
2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and

seek medical attention.
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Vor der Benutzung bitte die
Gebrauchsanweisung gründlich lesen. DE FR

Avant toute utilisation, lire
attentivement les instructions dʼemploi. UNIFAST™ Trad

RESINA ACRILICA MULTIUSO
GC UNIFAST Trad ist ein selbsthärtender Kunststoff mit kurzer 
Abbindezeit für eine Vielzahl zahnärztlicher und zahntechnischer 
Anwendungen. Zur Verwendung mit Druck oder Pinseltechniken
geeignet.

Nur von zahnärztlichem und zahntechnischem Fachpersonal für die 
genannten Anwendungsbereiche verwenden.

ANWENDUNGSBEREICHE
1. Reparatur von Prothesen.
2. Herstellung von provisorischen Kronen und Brücken.
3. Individuelle Abformlöffel für einzelne Zähne.
4. Kieferregulierungsapparaturen, Schienen, Bißregistrierung und

sonstige allgemeine Zwecke.

GEGENANZEIGEN
Bei empfindlichen Personen lässt sich eine Sensibilisierung durch das
Produkt nicht ausschliessen. Solten allergische Reaktionen auftreten,
ist der Gebrauch einzustellen.

VERARBEITUNGSANLEITUNG
A. DRUCKTECHNIK

Das empfohlene Verhältnis von Pulver/Flüssigkeit
beträgt 1g Pulver (erste Gradeinteilung auf 
dem Pulvermeßbecher) auf 0,5mL Flüssigkeit
(erste Gradeinteilung auf dem 
Flüssigkeitsmeßbecher).
1. Die erforderliche Flüssigkeitsmenge fol-

gendermaßen in das Gummigefäß geben:
a) Schutzkappe entfernen und Dosierungs-

düse aufschrauben (Abb. 1).
b) In den bereitgestellten Meßbecher

gießen (Abb. 2), bis der Boden
des Gießspiegels auf einer Ebene
mit der erforderlichen Gradein-
teilung ist (Abb. 3).
Schutzkappe wieder aufsetzen,
um Verdunstungen zu vermeiden.

2. Das Pulver hinzufügen und gründlich 10-15 Sekunden vermis-
chen.

3. 20-30 Sekunden nach dem Anmischen hat das Material eine
teigartige Konsistenz. Die Bearbeitung sollte 2 Minuten nach dem
Anmischen, bevor der Abbindung beginnt, abgeschlossen sein. 

B. PINSELTECHNIK
Verarbeitung in der üblichen Standardtechnik.

LAGERBEDINGUNGEN
Trocken lagern. Exzessive Hitze und Gefriertemperaturen können
Auswirkungen auf die Leistung des Produktes haben. Für eine optimale
Leistung an einem kühlen und dunklen Ort lagern 
(2°C to 37°C / 36°F to 98°F). 
(Haltbarkeit: 3 Jahre ab Produktionsdatum).

ANMERKUNGEN
1. UNIFAST Trad Pulver oder Flüssigkeit nicht mit Komponenten 

anderer Kunststoffmarken verwenden.
2. Kunststoffreste mit trockenem Tuch nach jeder Anwendung 

entfernen.
3. Flüssigkeitsspritzer mit trockenem Tuch wegwischen.

HANDELSFORMEN
1. Flaschen mit Pulver, 100g, 250g, 1kg. (Europa: 100g, 250g, 1kg).
2. Flaschen mit Flüssigkeit, 100g (104mL), 250g 

FARBEN
1. Farbe der Kronen : Elfenbein.
2. Gingiva-Farben : Rosa # 3, Hellrosa # 8 (geädert, Rosa X).

ACHTUNG
1. Die Flüssigkeit ist LEICHT ENTZÜNDLICH. Von Entzündungsh-

erden fernhalten.
2. Bei Kontakt mit den Augen, sofort mit Wasser ausspülen und einen

Arzt aufsuchen.

Zuletzt aktualisiert: 11/2013

UNIFAST™ Trad
RÉSINE AUTOPOLYMÉRISABLE À USAGES 
MULTIPLES
GC UNIFAST Trad est une résine acrylique autopolymérisable à prise
rapide pour de multiples utilisations.

Ce produit est réservé à lʼArt Dentaire selon les recommandations 
dʼutilisations.

INDICATIONS
1. Réparation de prothèses
2. Réalisation de couronnes provisoires
3. Porte empreinte pour dents individuelles.
4. Plaques orthodontiques, atelles, cire dʼenregistrement et autres

usages.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Une sensibilité au produit chez des personnes prédisposées nʼest pas
à exclure. Si des réactions allergiques se manifestent, cesser dʼutiliser
le produit.

MODE DʼEMPLOI
A. TECHNIQUE COMPRESSIVE

Le ratio Poudre/Liquide recommandé est de 1g
de poudre (1ère graduation de la mesure) 
et 0,5mL (première graduation de la pipette) de
liquide.
1. Verser la quantité nécessaire de liquide

dans le godet en caoutchouc comme 
indiqué ci-dessous:
a) Retirer le capuchon de protection et

visser lʼembout distributeur. (Fig.1)
b) Verser la quantité de liquide dans

la mesure fournie (Fig 2) jusquʼà la
graduation choisie. (Fig 3)

c) Replacer le capuchon protecteur
pour éviter toute évaporation.

2. Ajouter la poudre et mélanger rapi-
dement pendant 10 à 15 secondes.

3. Le mélange atteint sa consistance
pâteuse 20-30 secondes après le mélange. Toute manipulation
doit être terminée dans les 2 mn qui suivent le début du mélange
car la prise commence.

B. TECHNIQUE AU PINCEAU
Utiliser les techniques classiques.

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE 
Conserver au sec. La chaleur excessive et des températures 
trop froides peuvent influer sur les performances du produit. Pour des
performances optimales, conserver dans un endroit frais et sombre 
(2 ° C à 37 ° C / 36 ° F à 98 ° F). 
(Péremption: 3 ans à partir de la date de fabrication).

NOTES
1. Ne pas mélanger la poudre et le liquide UNIFAST Trad avec les 

composants de résines acrylique dʼune autre marque.
2. Retirer les résidus de résine avec de la gaze sèche après chaque 

utilisation.
3. Nettoyer le liquide renversé avec un chiffon propre.

CONDITIONNEMENT
1. Flacons de poudre : 100g, 250g, 1kg
2. Flacons de liquide : 100g (104mL), 250g 

TEINTES
1. Pour couronnes : Ivoire.
2. Pour gencives : Rose #3, rose de blanc #8, rose x.

ATTENTION
1. Le liquide est hautement inflammable. Conserver à lʼécart de toute

source de chaleur.
2. En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer immédiatement à lʼeau et 

demander un avis médical.

Derniére mis á jour: 11/2013

UNIFAST Trad GC Ë una resina acrilica autopolimerizzabile ad induri-
mento rapido adatta per numerose applicazioni odontotecniche. PuÚ
essere utilizzata sia a pressione che con tecnica di riporto (paint-on =
applicata a pennello).

Prodotto professionale odontoiatrico da usare per le indicazioni 
raccomandate.

INDICAZIONi raccomandate
1. Riparazioni di protesi.
2. Costruzione di Corone provvisorie
3. Cucchiai dʼimpronta per singoli elementi
4. Apparecchi ortodontici, splintaggi, controllo della masticazione ed

altre applicazioni generali.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
In casi di particolare sensibilità individuale non e possibile escludere
una sensibilizzazione al prodotto. Nel caso intervengano reazioni 
allergiche è necesario sospendere lʼuso del prodotto stesso.

ISTRUZIONI PER Lʼ USO
A. TECNICA A PRESSIONE

Il rapporto standard polvere / liquido Ë di 1g di pol-
vere (prima graduazione del misurino delle pol-
vere) su 0,5mL di liquido (prima graduazione del
misurino dei liquidi).
1. Versare la quantit necessaria di liquido nella

scodella in gomma:
a) Rimuovere il tappo di chiusura ed

avvitare il beccuccio (fig. 1)
b) Versare nel misurino (fig. 2 ) fino a che il

fondo del menisco Ë al livello 
(fig. 3) del valore richiesto.

c) Riavvitare il tappo di chiusura, per
evitare evaporazione.

2. Aggiungere la polvere e miscelare
accuratamente per 10-15 secondi.

3. Il prodotto miscelato raggiunge uno
stato pastoso circa 20-30 secondi
dopo la miscelazione. Ogni manipolazione deve cessare entro 2
minuti dopo la miscelazione, perchÈ ha inizio lʼindurimento.

B. TECNICA DI RIPORTO (PAINT-ON)
Usare la tecnica standard.

CONDIZIONI DI IMMAGAZZINAMENTO
Tenere  asciutto. Temperature troppo alte o troppo basse possono 
influire sulla performance del prodotto. Per una performance ottimale
conservare in luogo fresco e buio (fra 2°C e 37°C / fra 36°F e 98°F). 
(Data di scadenza: 3 anni dalla data di produzione). 

NOTE
1. Non usare le polveri o i liquidi UNIFAST Trad con componenti di 

resine acriliche di altra marca.
2. Dopo ogni applicazione rimuovere con una garza la resina in 

eccesso
3. Asciugare gocce di liquido con uno strofinaccio asciutto.

CONFEZIONI
1. Flaconi di polvere : 100g , 250g , 1kg.
2. Flaconi di liquido : 100g ( 104mL), 250g 

TONALITAʼ COLORE
1. Color dente : Avorio.
2. Colore mucosa gengivale : Rosa # 3, Rosa vivace # 8, Rosa X .

ATTENZIONE
1. Il liquido Ë volatile ed ALTAMENTE INFIAMMABILE. Tenere lon-

tano da sorgenti di fuoco.
2. In caso di contatto con occhi, lavare immediatamente con acqua

e rivolgersi ad un Medico

Ultima revisión: 11/2013

UNIFAST™ Trad
RESINA ACRÍLICA DE USO GENERAL 
GC UNIFAST Trad es una resina acrílica de fraguado rápido au-
topolimerizable para uso en múltiples aplicaciones odontológicas. Para
uso en las técnicas de vertido o pincelado.

Sólo para uso de profesionales de la odontología en las indicaciones re-
comendadas. 

INDICACIONES RECOMENDADAS
1. Reparación de prótesis.
2. Construcción de coronas provisionales. 
3. Cubetas de impresión para dientes individuales. 
4. Placas ortodónticas, férulas, registro de mordida y otras aplica-

ciones generales. 

CONTRAINDICACIONES
En raros casos el producto puede causar sensibilidad en algunas per-
sonas. Debe suspenderse el uso del producto si se observan reac-
ciones alérgicas. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
A. TÉCNICA DE VERTIDO

La proporción recomendada de polvo/líquido es
de 1g de polvo (primera marca del medidor de
polvo) por 0.5ml (primera marca del medidor de
líquido) de líquido
1. Dispense la cantidad requerida en el vaso

de goma como se indica:
a) Retire la tapa protectora y enrosque la

boquilla de dispensado (fig. 1)
b) Eche dentro la cantidad suministrada

(fig. 2) hasta alcanzar el nivel con
la graduación necesaria (fig. 3).

c) Coloque la capa protectora para
prevenir la evaporación.

2. Añada el polvo y mezcle perfecta-
mente durante 10-15 segundos. .

3. La mezcla adquiere un estado pas-
toso 20-30 segundos tras la mezcla.
Toda manipulación debe acabar antes de 2 minutos tras el 
mezclado, cuando comienza el fraguado. 

B. TÉCNICA DE PINCEL
Use las técnicas estándar.

CONDICIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO
Mantenga seco. El exceso de calor y las bajas temperaturas pueden
afectar el rendimiento del producto. Para un rendimiento óptimo 
almacenar en un lugar fresco y oscuro (2 ° C a 37 ° C / 36 ° F a 98 ° F).
(Caducidad: 3 años desde la fecha de fabricación).

NOTAS
1. No use UNIFAST Trad polvo o líquido con componentes de otras

marcas de resinas acrílicas. 
2. Retire la resina residual con una esponja seca tras cada 

aplicación.
3. Elimine las salpicaduras de líquido con un paño seco. 

PRESENTACIÓN
1. Botellas de polvo, 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Botellas de líquido, 100g (104ml), 250g 

COLORES
1. Colores para coronas: Ivory.
2. Colores gingivales: Rosa # 3, Rosa Vivo # 8, Rosa X.

ADVERTENCIAS
1. El líquido es ALTAMENTE INFLAMABLE. Evite fuentes de 

ignición.
2. En caso de contacto con los ojos, lave inmediatamente con agua

y busque atención médica. 

Última revisión: 11/2013
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Antes de usar, lea detalladamente
las instrucciones de uso.IT

Leggere attentamente le instruzioni
prima dellʼuso.
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Lees voor gebruik zorgvuldig de
gebruiksaanwijzing SV

Läs noggrant anvisningarna innan
användning PT

Antes de utilizar leia cuidadosamente
as instruções de utilizção. EL

Læs omhyggeligt
brugsanvisningen inden brug. DAUNIFAST™ Trad

KUNSTSTOF VOOR ALGEMENE TOEPASSING
GC UNIFAST Trad is een zelfhardende en snelhardende 
kunsthars met een breed toepassingsgebied. Zowel geschikt voor de
bulk- als de penseeltechniek.

Alleen te gebruiken in de vermelde toepassingen door tandheelkundig
gekwalificeerden. 

AANBEVOLEN TOEPASSINGEN
1. Reparatie van prothesen.
2. Vervaardigen van tijdelijke kronen.
3. Afdrukkapje voor individueel element.
4. Orthodontische platen, splints, beetcontrole en andere algemene

toepassingen.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Bij sommige personen kan een overgevoeligheid voor het product niet
worden uitgesloten. Mochten zich allergische reacties voordoen, dan
moet de toepassing in die gevallen worden gestopt.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
A. BULKTECHNIEK

De aanbevolen poeder-vloeistofverhouding is 1g
poeder (1st deelstreep op het poedermaatje) op
0,5 mL (1st deelstreep op vloeistofmaatje)
vloeistof.
1. Voeg als volgt de gewenste hoeveelheid

vloeistof in de rubber cup: 
a) Verwijder de beschermdop en schroef de

doseertip op zijn plaats (fig. 1)
b) Giet in het bijgeleverde vloeistofmaatje

(fig. 2) totdat de bodem van de
meniscus gelijk staat met de
gewenste deelstreep(fig. 3).

c) Breng de beschermdop weer aan
om verdamping te voorkomen.

2. Voeg poeder toe en meng goed
gedurende 10-15 seconden.

3. Het mengsel bereikt een deegachtig
stadium 20-30 seconden na het beëindigen van het mengen. 
Alle handelingen moeten verricht zijn binnen 2 minuten na het
beëindigen van het mengen omdat daarna de uitharding begint.

B. PENSEELTECHNIEK
Pas gebruikelijke technieken toe.

BEWAAROMSTANDIGHEDEN
Droog opslaan. Excessieve warmte of vriestemperaturen kunnen 
de werking van het product beïnvloeden. Voor optimale werking het
materiaal op een koele en droge plaats bewaren. 
(tussen 2°C / 36F en 37°C / 98F). 
(Houdbaarheid: 3 jaar vanaf de datum van fabricage).

OPMERKINGEN
1. Meng poeder en vloeistof van UNIFAST Trad niet met componen-

ten van een ander merk kunsthars. 
2. Verwijder na elke toepassing het restant kunsthars met een droog

gaasje.
3. Neem gemorste vloeistof op met een droge doek.

VERPAKKINGEN
1. Fles met poeder: 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Fles met vloeistof: 100g (104mL), 250g 

KLEUREN
1. Tandkleuren : Ivory.
2. Gingiva kleuren : Pink # 3, Live pink # 8, Pink X.

WAARSCHUWING
1. De vloeistof is licht ontvlambaar. Vermijd ontstekingsbronnen. 
2. Bij aanraking met de ogen onmiddellijk met water spoelen en

medisch advies inwinnen.

Laatste herziening: 11/2013

UNIFAST™ Trad
AUTOPOLYMERISERENDE REPARATIONSAKRYL
GC UNIFAST Trad er en selvpolymeriserende akryl med kort afbind-
ingstid. Velegnet til mange dentale opgaver, kan anvendes såvel med
presse- som penselteknik. 

Dette produkt bør kun anvendes af fagfolk til de beskrevne indikationer.

ANBEFALEDE INDIKATIONER
1. Reparation af proteser.
2. Fremstilling af provisoriske kroner.
3. Individuelle skeer til enkelttandsaftryk.
4. Ortodontiske plader, kirurgiske skinner, bidregistrering og andre 

almindelige opgaver.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Hos overfølsomme personer kan en sensibilisering fra produktet ikke
udelukkes. Såfremt der opstår allergiske reaktioner, skal brugen af 
produktet indstilles.

BRUGSANVISNING
A. PRESSE-TEKNIK

Det anbefalede pulver/væske forhold er 1g pulver
(1. mærke på pulvermålet) til 0,5mL væske 
(1. mærke på væskemålet).
1. Den ønskede mængde væske dispenseres i

gummikoppen således:
a) Fjern beskyttelseshætten fra væske-

flasken og påskru dispenseringsspidsen
(fig. 1).

b) Fyld væske i målebægeret (fig. 2) indtil
undersiden af væskemembranen er ud
for det ønskede målemærke 
(fig. 3).

c) Sæt beskyttelseshætten på flasken
igen for at undgå fordampning.

2. Tilsæt pulveret og bland grundigt i 
10-15 sekunder.

3. Blandingen bliver dej-agtig 20-30
sekunder efter blandingen. Hele
håndteringen skal overstås inden 2 minutter efter blandingen, da
afbindingen herefter begynder.

B. PENSELTEKNIK
Brug standardteknik

OPBEVARING
Holdes tørt. Ekstrem varme eller kolde temperaturer kan influere 
produktets egenskaber. For oprimale egenskaber skal materialet 
opbevares et mørt og koldt sted (mellem 2°C / 36F and 37°C / 98F). 
(Holdbarhed: 3 år fra produktionsdato).

NOTER
1. Brug ikke UNIFAST Trad pulver eller væske sammen med 

komponenter fra andre akrylfabrikater.
2. Fjern overskydende monomer med et tørt gaze-stykke efter hver

anvendelse.
3. Sug spildt monomer op med en tør klud.

PAKNINGER
1. Pulver, flaske med 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Væske, flaske med 104mL (100g ), 250g

FARVER
1. Kronefarver: Ivory.
2. Gingivalfarver: Pink #3, Live pink #8, Pink X.

ADVARSLER
1. Monomer er MEGET BRANDFARLIG. Undgå alle antæn-

delseskilder.
2. I tilfælde af kontakt med øjnene skylles straks og lægehjælp søges

omgående.

Sidst revideret: 11/2013

UNIFAST™ Trad
AKRYLAT FÖR ALLROUNDBRUK
GC UNIFAST Trad är ett självhärdande, snabbstelnande akrylatmaterial
med en mängd dentala användningsområden. Kan användas antingen
med tryck- eller påpenslingsteknik.

Endast för dentalt professionellt bruk och på rekommenderade 
indikationer.

REKOMMENDERADE INDIKATIONER
1. Proteslagning
2. Framställning av temporära kronor.
3. Avtrycksskedar för enskilda tänder.
4. Ortodontiska plåtar, splints, bitningar och andra förekommande 

arbetsuppgifter.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Hos känsliga personer kan sensibilisering pga produktens innehåll inte
uteslutas. Om allergiska reaktioner uppstår, avbryt användningen.

BRUKSANVISNING
A. TRYCKTEKNIK

Det rekommenderade förhållandet pulver/ vätska
är 1g pulver (första graderingen på pulvermåttet)
till 0,5 mL vätska (första graderingen på
vätskemåttet).
1. Uppmätning av rekommenderade mängder

pulver och vätska går till på detta sätt:
a) Avlägsna skruvlocket och skruva på

doseringspipen (fig 1.)
b) Fyll det medföljande mätglaset (fig. 2) tills

lägsta delen av den buktande vätskeytan
är i nivå med önskad gradering 
(fig 3).

c) Sätt tillbaka skruvlocket för att
förhindra avdunstning.

2. Tillsätt pulvret och blanda noggrant i
10-15 sekunder.

3. Blandningen får en degliknande 
konsistens 20-30 sekunder efter
blandningen. Alla manipulationer skall vara avslutade senast 2 
minuter efter det blandningen påbörjats.

B. PÅPENSLINGSTEKNIK
Använd standardteknik.

VID LAGRING
Förvaras i ett torrt utrymme. Både hög värme och frost kan ha negativ
inverkan på produktens egenskaper.  För optimala prestanda, förvara i
ett kallt, mörkt utrymme (2°C till 37°C / 36°F till 98°F).  
(Lagringstid: 3 år från tillverkningsdatum).

ANMÄRKNINGAR
1. Använd inte UNIFAST Trad pulver eller vätska med komponenter

från andra märken av akrylatmaterial.
2. Avlägsna vätskeöverskott med en torr tork efter varje påläggning.
3. Torka upp vätskespill med torr trasa.

FÖRPACKNINGAR
1. Flaskor med pulver: 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Flaskor med vätska: 100g (104mL), 250g 

FÄRGER
1. Kronfärger : Ivory.
2. Gingivalfärger : Pink #3, Live pink #8, Pink X.

VARNING
1. Vätskan är MYCKET ELDFARLIG. Undvik allt som kan orsaka 

antändning.
2. I händelse av ögonkontakt, skölj omedelbart med vatten och sök

läkarvård.

Reviderad senast: 11/2013

UNIFAST™ Trad
RESINA ACRÍLICA DE USO UNIVERSAL
GC UNIFAST Trad é uma resina acrílica autopolimerizável de presa 
rápida para vários campos de aplicação. A ser usada pela técnica de
pressão ou de aplicação com pincel.

A ser utilizado apenas por um profissional dentário para as indicações
recomendadas.

INDICAÇÕES RECOMENDADAS
1. Reparação de próteses.
2. Construção de coroas provisórias.
3. Moldeiras para impressão para dentes individuais.
4. Placas ortodônticas, férulas, verificação de mordida e outras 

utilização genéricas.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Não é possível excluir a possibilidade de sensibilização em indivíduos
susceptíveis. A utilização do produto deve ser interrompida caso se 
observem reacções alérgicas.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
A. TÉCNICA DE PRESSÃO

A proporção de pó / líquido recomendada é de 1g
de pó (1ª graduação de pó) para 0.5mL de líquido
(1ª graduação de líquido).
1. Dispensar a quantidade necessária de

líquido para o copo de borracha do seguinte
modo:
a) Remover a tampa de protecção e 

enroscar o bocal (fig. 1)
b) Deitar no copo de medição fornecido 

(fig. 2) até a parte de baixo do
menisco estar alinhada com a
linha de graduação desejada (fig.
3).

c) Repor a tampa de protecção para
evitar que o líquido se evapore.

2. Acrescentar o pó e misturar bem 
durante 10-15 segundos.

3. A mistura fica com uma consistência de pasta 20-30 segundos de-
pois de misturar.
Toda a manipulação deve terminar no prazo máximo de 2 minutos
após a mistura, quando começa a endurecer.

B. APLICAÇÃO COM PINCEL
Utilizar as técnicas padrão.

CONDIÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO
Manter em local seco. O calor excessivo e baixas temperaturas podem
afetar o desempenho do produto. Para um desempenho ideal 
armazenado em um local fresco e escuro (2 ° C a 37 ° C / 36 ° F a 98 ° F).
(Prazo de validade: 3 anos a partir da data de fabrico).

NOTAS
1. Não utilizar o pó ou o líquido UNIFAST Trad com componentes de

outras marcas de resina acrílica.
2. Eliminar os restos de resina com uma gaze seca depois de cada

aplicação.
3. Absorver o líquido derramado com um pano seco.

EMBALAGENS
1. Frascos de pó, 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Garrafas de líquido, 100g (104mL), 250g 

CORES
1. Cores para coroas: Marfim.
2. Cores para gengivas: Rosa # 3, Rosa vivo # 8, Rosa X.

ATENÇÃO
1. O líquido é muito INFLAMÁVEL. Manter afastado de fontes de ig-

nição.
2. Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lave imediatamente com água

e consulte o médico.

Ultima revisáo: 11/2013

Το υλικό GC UNIFAST Trad είναι µία αυτοπολυµεριζόµενη
ταχύπηκτη ακρυλική ρητίνη για ποικίλες οδοντιατρικές
εφαρµογές. Είναι σχεδιασµένη για τεχνικές δηµιουργίας
αναλόγων µέσω πίεσης ή µε το χέρι.

Διατίθεται µόνο για οδοντιατρική χρήση και για τις
προτεινόµενες ενδείξεις.

ΠΡΟΤΕΙΝΟΜΕΝΕΣ ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
1. Επιδιόρθωση οδοντοστοιχιών.
2. Κατασκευή προσωρινών στεφανών.
3. Κατασκευή ατοµικών δισκαρίων αποτύπωσης.
4. Ορθοδοντικά µηχανήµατα, νάρθηκες, κλειδιά και άλλες

γενικές χρήσεις.

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Σε ευαισθητοποιηµένους ασθενείς δεν αποκλείεται η εµφάνιση
συµπτωµάτων. Αν παρατηρηθούν αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις
διακόψτε τη χρήση του προϊόντος.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
A.ΤΕΧΝΙΚΗ ΠΙΕΣΗΣ

Η προτεινόµενη αναλογία σκόνης/υγρού
είναι 1g σκόνης (1η διαβάθµιση στο
δοσίµετρο της σκόνης) προς 0.5mL υγρού
(1η διαβάθµιση στο δοσίµετρο του
υγρού.
1. Εξωθείστε την απαιτούµενη

ποσότητα υγρού στο πλαστικό δοχείο
ανάµειξης όπως αναφέρεται
παρακάτω :
α)Αφαιρέστε το προστατευτικό

καπάκι και τοποθετήστε το
ρύγχος εξώθησης (Εικ. 1)

β) Τοποθετήστε υλικό στο ειδικό
δοσίµετρο της συσκευασίας
(Εικ. 2) µέχρι να καλυφθεί η
γραµµή της πρώτης
διαβάθµισης (Εικ. 3).

γ) Αντικαταστήστε το ρύγχος µε το προστατευτικό καπάκι
προς αποφυγή της εξάτµισης του υγρού.

2. Προσθέστε τη σκόνη και αναµείξτε ικανοποιητικά για 10-
15 δευτερόλεπτα.

3. Tο µείγµα φτάνει στο στάδιο ζύµης, 20-30 δευτερόλεπτα
µετά την ανάµειξη.
Όλοι οι χειρισµοί του υλικού πρέπει να τελειώσουν µέσα
σε 2 λεπτά από την ανάµειξη και την έναρξη του
πολυµερισµού.

B. ΤΕΧΝΙΚΗ PAINT-ON ( µε το χέρι)
Χρησιµοποιήστε τις συνηθισµένες τεχνικές.

Συνθήκες φύλαξης
Διατηρήστε το προϊόν σε ξηρό περιβάλλον. Οι υπερβολικά
υψηλές ή χαµηλές θερµοκρασίες µπορεί να επηρεάσουν
αρνητικά την απόδοση του προϊόντος. Για ιδανική απόδοση
φυλάξτε το προϊόν σε δροσερό, σκοτεινό µέρος 
(2°C έως 37°C / 36°F έως 98°F). 
(Διάρκεια ζωής: 3 χρόνια από την ηµεροµηνία παραγωγής).

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΕΙΣ
1. Μην χρησιµοποιείτε τη σκόνη UNIFAST Trad ή το υγρό, µε

στοιχεία από άλλα συστήµατα ακρυλικών ρητινών της
αγοράς.

2. Αποµακρύνετε την εναποµένουσα ρητίνη µε στεγνή γάζα
µετά από κάθε εφαρµογή.

3. Σκουπίστε τις σταγόνες του υγρού µε στεγνό πανί.

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΕΣ
1. Μπουκαλάκια σκόνης, 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Μπουκαλάκια υγρού, 100g (104mL), 250g 

ΑΠΟΧΡΩΣΕΙΣ
1. Αποχρώσεις στεφανών : Ivory.
2. Αποχρώσεις ούλων : Ροζ # 3, Ζωντανό ροζ # 8, Pοζ X.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
1. Tο υγρό είναι ιδιαίτερα ΕΥΦΛΕΚΤΟ. Αποφύγετε πηγές

ανάφλεξης.
2. Σε περίπτωση επαφής µε τους οφθαλµούς ξεπλύνετε

αµέσως µε άφθονο νερό και αναζητείστε ιατρική
συµβουλή.

UNIFAST™ Trad
ΑΚΡΥΛΙΚΗ ΡΗΤΙΝΗ
ΓΕΝΙΚΗΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

11/2013

Πριν από την εφαρµογή ,
παρακαλούµε διαβάστε
προσεχτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσης.
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UNIFAST™ Trad
АКРИЛНА ПЛАСТМАСА С ОБЩО ПРИЛОЖЕНИЕ

UNIFAST™ Trad
GENERAL PURPOSE ACRYLIC RESIN

Prior to use, carefully read
the instructions for use. EN

GC UNIFAST Trad is a self curing, fast setting acrylic resin for use in
a variety of dental applications. For use in either pressure or paint-on
techniques.

For use only by a dental professional in the recommended indications.

RECOMMENDED INDICATIONS
1. Repair of dentures.
2. Construction of temporary crowns.
3. Impression trays for individual teeth.
4. Orthodontic plates, splints, check bite and other general 

purposes.

CONTRAINDICATIONS
In susceptible individuals, sensitization to the product cannot be ex-
cluded. Use of the product should be discontinued if allergic reactions
are observed.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
A. PRESSURE TECHNIQUE

The recommended powder / liquid ratio is 1g of
powder (1st graduation of powder measure) to
0.5mL (1st graduation of liquid measure) of 
liquid.
1. Dispense the required amount of liquid

into the rubber cup as follows :
a) Remove the protective cap and screw

on the dispensing nozzle (fig. 1)
b) Pour into the measure provided

(fig. 2) until the bottom of the
meniscus is level with the 
required graduation (fig. 3).

c) Replace the protective cap to 
prevent evaporation.

2. Add the powder and mix thoroughly
for 10-15 seconds.

3. The mixture reaches a dough-state 20-30 seconds after mixing.
All manipulation should be finished before 2 minutes after 
mixing when setting starts.

B. PAINT-ON TECHNIQUE
Use standard techniques.

STORAGE
Store in a cool place away from direct sunlight. 4-25°C/39.2-77°F
(3 year shelf life guarantee).

NOTES
1. Do not use UNIFAST Trad powder or liquid with components of

other brands of acrylic resin.
2. Remove residual resin with a dry gauze after each application.
3. Mop up liquid spills with a dry cloth.

PACKAGES
1. Bottles of powder, 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Bottles of liquid, 100g (104mL), 250g 

SHADES
1. Crown colours : Ivory.
2. Gingival colours : Pink # 3, Live pink # 8, Pink X.

WARNING
1. The liquid is HIGHLY FLAMMABLE. Avoid sources of ignition.
2. In case of contact with eyes, flush immediately with water and

seek medical attention.

Last revised: 08/2012

PROOF #3  10-9-12

Преди употреба, внимателно 
прочетете инструкциите за употреба. BG CSPřed použitím si pečlivě přečtěte

návod k použití. UNIFAST™ Trad
UNIVERZALNI AKRILAT

GC UNIFAST Trad е самополимеризираща, бързо втвърдяваща
акрилна пластмаса за употреба при различни дентални
приложения. За употреба при техника на пресоване или
оцветяване.

За употреба само от дентални специалисти за препоръчаните
индикации.

ПРЕПОРЪЧИТЕЛНИ ИНДИКАЦИИ
1. Поправка на протези.
2. Направа на временни корони.
3. Направа на индивидуални отпечатъчни лъжици.
4. Ортодонтски пластини, шини, захапки и други общи

приложения.

КОНТРАИНДИКАЦИИ
При податливи индивиди, не може да се изключи
сензибилизиране към продукта. Употребата на продукта
трябва да се прекрати, ако се забележат алергични реакции. 

НАСОКИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
A. ТЕХНИКА С ПРЕСОВАНЕ

Препоръчителното съотношение прах /
течност е 1g прах (1 деление от дозатора
за праха) към 0.5mL течност (1 деление от
дозатора за течността). 
1. Изсипете необходимото количество

течност в гумената чашка, както
следва: 
a) Свалете защитната капачка и завийте

дозиращия накрайник (фиг. 1).
б) Изсипете в приложената

мярка (фиг. 2), докато нивото
се изравни със съответната
скала (фиг. 3).

в) Поставете отново защитната
капачка за да предотвратите
изпарение. 

2. Добавете праха и смесете
енергично за 10-15 секунди.

3. Сместа достига тестовидно състояние 20-30 секунди след
смесване.

Всички манипулации трябва да се извършат до 2 минути
след смесване, когато започва втвърдяването.

Б. ТЕХНИКА С ОЦВЕТЯВАНЕ
Използвайте стандартна техника.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ
Съхранявайте на хладно място, далеч от пряка слънчева
светлина. Съхранявайте при 4-25°C/39.2-77°F.
(3 годишен срок за съхранение е гарантиран)

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКИ
1. Не използвайте праха или течността на UNIFAST Trad с

компоненти на други марки акрилни пластмаси.
2. Отстранявайте остатъчна пластмаса със суха марля след

всяка употреба.
3. Попивайте разсипани капки от течността със суха кърпа.

ОПАКОВКИ
1. Бутилки с прах, 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Бутилки с течност, 100g (104mL), 250g.

ЦВЕТОВЕ
1. Коронкови цветове: Слонова кост.
2. Гингивални цветове: Розов № 3, Естествено розов № 8,

Розов X.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
1. Течността е СИЛНО ВЪЗПЛАМЕНИМА. Избягвайте

източници на искри.
2. В случай на контакт с очите, промийте веднага с вода и

потърсете лекарска помощ.

Последна редакция: 08/2012

UNIFAST™ Trad
AKRYLÁTOVÁ PRYSKYŘICE NA VŠEOBECNÉ
POUŽITÍ
GC UNIFAST Trad je chemicky, rychle tuhnoucí akrylátová pryskyřice
určená na různorodé použití ve stomatologii. Pro tlakovou i
štětečkovou techniku.

K použití pouze ve stomatologické praxi v doporučených indikacích.

DOPORUČENÉ INDIKACE
1. Oprava náhrad.
2. Zhotovování provizorních korunek.
3. Otiskovací lžíce na jednotlivé zuby.
4. Ortodontické desky, dlahy, pláty na kontrolu skusu a jiné

všeobecné použití.

KONTRAINDIKACE
U citlivých jedinců nelze vyloučit přecitlivělost na výrobek. Jestliže jsou
zaznamenány alergické reakce, výrobek více nepoužívejte.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
A. TLAKOVÁ TECHNIKA

Doporučený poměr prášek / tekutina je 1 g
prášku (první díl na odměrce na prášek) na 0,5
ml (první díl na odměrce na tekutinu) tekutiny.
1. Potřebné množství tekutiny nadávkujte do

gumového kalíšku následujícím způsobem:
a) Odstraňte ochranný uzávěr a přišroubujte

dávkovací trysku (obr. 1).
b) Nalijte do přiložené odměrky (obr. 2),

dokud dno menisku nedosáhne dílek
požadované hladiny (obr. 3).

c) Nasaďte ochranný uzávěr, abyste
zabránili vypařování.

2. Přidejte prášek a důkladně míchejte
10-15 sekund.

3. Směs získá těstovitý charakter 
20-30 sekund od začátku míchání.
Veškerou manipulaci je třeba
dokončit do 2 minut od míchání, kdy začíná tuhnutí.

B. ŠTĚTEČKOVÁ TECHNIKA
Použijte standardní techniky.

SKLADOVÁNÍ
Uchovávejte na chladném místě mimo dosah přímého slunečního
záření.
Skladujte při 4-25°C/39,2-77,0°F.
(3 roky záruka trvanlivosti)

POZNÁMKY
1. Prášek ani tekutinu UNIFAST Trad nepoužívejte s komponenty

jiných druhů akrylátové pryskyřice.
2. Po každé aplikaci odstraňte zbytky pryskyřice suchou gázou. 
3. Rozlitou tekutinu setřete suchým hadříkem.

BALENÍ
1. Lahvičky s práškem, 100 g, 250 g, 1 kg.
2. Lahvičky s tekutinou, 100 g (104 ml), 250 g 

ODSTÍNY
1. Barvy na korunky: slonová kost
2. Barvy na dásně: růžová # 3, živá růžová # 8, růžová X.

UPOZORNĚNÍ
1. Tekutina je VYSOCE HOŘLAVÁ. Uchovávejte mimo dosah zdrojů

vznícení. 
2. V případě zasáhnutí očí ihned vypláchněte vodou a vyhledejte

lékařskou pomoc.

Posledně upravené: 08/2012

GC UNIFAST Trad je samostvrdnjavajući akrilat s kratkim vremenom
stvrdnjavanja za različitu stomatološku i zubotehničku primjenu. 
Prikladan za pritisnu tehniku i tehniku nanošenja kistom.

Samo za stručnu uporabu i navedena područja primjene.

PREPORUČENE INDIKACIJE
1. Korekcije proteza.
2. Izradba provizornih krunica i mostova.
3. Individualne žlice za otiske pojedinačnih zubi.
4. Ortodonski aparati, udlage, registracija zagriza i druge opće

svrhe.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Kod pacijenata alergičnih na akrilate. U slučaju alergijske reakcije 
prekinuti uporabu proizvoda.

UPUTE ZA UPORABU
A. PRITISNA TEHNIKA

Preporučljiv omjer praška / tekućine iznosi 1g
praška (prva crta na mjeri za prašak) na 0.5ml
tekućine (prva crta na mjeri za tekućinu).
1. Potrebnu količinu tekućine uliti u gumenu

posudu kako slijedi:
a) Skinuti zaštitni poklopac i nataknuti 

kapaljku (slika 1).
b) U priloženu mjeru uliti tekućinu (slika 2)

dok razina u svom najnižem dijelu
nije poravnata s odgovarajućom
crtom (slika 3).

c) Ponovno zatvoriti zaštitnim 
poklopcem kako bi se spriječilo 
isparavanje.

2. Dodati prašak i čvrsto miješati 10-15
sekundi.

3. 20-30 sekundi nakon miješanja smjesa postaje tjestasta. Unutar
2 minute nakon miješanja sve se promjene moraju završiti prije
početka stvrdnjavanja.

B. TEHNIKA NANOŠENJA KISTOM
Primjena standardnih tehnika.

ČUVANJE
Čuvati na hladnom mjestu, zaštićenom od direktne sunčeve svjetlosti.
4-25°C/39.2-77°F. (Rok trajanja: 3 godine)

PAŽNJA
1. Ne rabiti UNIFAST Trad prašak ili tekućinu s komponentama

drugih vrsta akrilata.
2. Nakon svake uporabe odstraniti ostatak akrilata suhom gazom.
3. Prolivenu tekućinu obrisati suhom krpom.

PAKIRANJE
1. Bočice s praškom, 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Bočice s tekućinom, 100g (104ml), 250g.

BOJE
1. Boje krunice: slonova kost.
2. Boje gingive: roza #3, žarko roza #8, roza X.

UPOZORENJE
1. Tekućina je LAKO ZAPALJIVA. Čuvati daleko od izvora vatre.
2. U slučaju dodira s očima, odmah isprati vodom i potražiti liječnika.

Zadnje izdanje: 08/2012

A GC UNIFAST Trad egy gyors, önkötő akrilát, mely széleskörű
fogászati felhasználásra alkalmas. Préselő - és ecsettechnikával 
egyaránt használható.

Felhasználását csak szakképzett fogászati személyzetnek javasoljuk
a megadott felhasználási területen.

AJÁNLOTT ALKALMAZÁSI TERÜLET
1. Fogsorok javítása
2. Ideiglenes koronák készítése
3. Lenyomatkanálként szóló fogak esetén
4. Ortodonciai lemezekhez, sínekhez, harapásrögzítéshez és más

általános célokra

ELLENJAVALLATOK
Az arra hajlamos egyéneknél nem zárható ki az érzékenység
lehetősége. Amennyiben allergiás reakciót tapasztal, függessze fel a
termék használatát.

HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ
A. PRÉSELŐ TECHNIKA 

Az ajánlott keverési arány 1g por (a por
mérőedényének első jelzéséig) és 0,5ml
folyadék (a folyadék mérőedényének első
jelzéséig).
1. Adagolja ki a kívánt mennyiségű folyadékot

a gumicsészébe az alábbiak szerint:
a) Távolítsa el a védőkupakot, és igazítsa

irányba az adagolócsőrt (1. ábra).
b) Öntse a folyadékot a mellékelt

mérőedénybe (2. ábra) addig a 
szintig, amíg a folyadékgyűrű alja el
nem éri a megfelelő jelet (3. ábra).

c) Zárja vissza a kupakot, hogy
megelőzze a folyadék párolgását.

2. Adja hozzá a port, majd keverje 
alaposan 10-15 másodpercig.

3. A keverés után 20-30 másodperccel
az anyag tészta állagúvá válik.
A keverés után 2 perccel az anyag elkezd kötni, ezért minden
műveletet ez időn belül be kell fejezni.

B. ECSET TECHNIKA
A megszokott technika alkalmazásával végezheti.

TÁROLÁS
Hűvös helyen tárolandó, közvetlen napfénytől távol.
4-25°C/39,2-77°F - os hőmérsékleten tárolandó.
(Eltarthatóság: a gyártástól számított 3 év)

MEGJEGYZÉS
1. Ne használja az UNIFAST Trad port vagy folyadékot más márkájú

akrilátokkal.
2. Minden egyes applikálás után távolítsa el a felesleget száraz 

gézdarab segítségével.
3. A folyadékcseppeket itassa fel száraz ruhával.

KISZERELÉS
1. Por 100g, 250g, 1kg
2. Folyadék 100g (104ml), 250g

SZÍNÁRNYALATOK
1. Korona színek: elefántcsont (Ivory)
2. Gingivális / Ínyszínek: Pink # 3, Élő pink # 8, Pink X.

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
1. A folyadék FOKOZOTTAN GYÚLÉKONY. Gyújtóforrásoktól tartsa

távol.
2. Amennyiben szembe kerül, azonnal öblítse ki vízzel, és forduljon

szakorvoshoz.

Utoljára módosítva: 08/2012

HUHasználat előtt az útmutatót
olvassa el figyelmesen!HRPrije uporabe pažljivo

pročitati upute.
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UNIFAST™ Trad
UNIVERZÁLISAN HASZNÁLHATÓ AKRIL REZIN

GC UNIFAST Trad jest samoutwardzalną, szybkowiążącą żywicą akrylową
do różnorodnego stosowania przez lekarzy i techników dentystycznych
zarówno techniką bezpośrednią (z użyciem indeksu silikonowego/wycisku),
jak i pośrednią (do nakładania warstwowego pędzelkiem).

Wyłącznie do stosowania przez lekarza dentystę i technika dentystycznego
według zalecanych wskazań.

WSKAZANIA
1. Naprawa protez
2. Wykonywanie koron tymczasowych
3. Indywidualne łyżki wyciskowe 
4. Płytki ortodontyczne, szyny, rejestracja zwarcia i inne ogólnego 

zastosowania

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
U osób podatnych nie można wykluczyć uczulenia na produkt. Jeżeli 
zaobserwowane zostaną reakcje alergiczne, stosowanie produktu należy
przerwać.

INSTRUKCJA STOSOWANIA
A. TECHNIKA BEZPOŚREDNIA (z użyciem indeksu

silikonowego / wycisku)
Zalecana proporcja proszek / płyn wynosi 1g
proszku (pierwsza kreska podziałki na miarce do
proszku) na 0,5mL (pierwsza kreska podziałki na
miarce do płynu) płynu.
1. Odmierzyć wymaganą ilość płynu do 

gumowego tygielka w następujący sposób:
a) Zdjąć osłonę ochronną i przykręcić

końcówkę dozującą (ryc. 1).
b) Wlewać do miarki (ryc. 2) aż do zrównania

się dna menisku z wymaganą
kreską podziałki (ryc. 3).

c) Nałożyć ponownie osłonę
ochronną, aby zapobiec parowaniu.

2. Dodać proszek i dokładnie wymieszać
przez 10-15 sekund.

3. Mikstura osiąga stadium ciasta 
w 20-30 sekund po wymieszaniu.
Wszystkie czynności powinny zostać zakończone przed upływem 
2 minut po mieszaniu, gdy rozpoczyna się wiązanie.

B. TECHNIKA POŚREDNIA (nakładanie warstwowe pędzelkiem)
Zastosować techniki standardowe.

WARUNKI PRZECHOWYWANIA
Przechowywać w chłodnym miejscu z dala od bezpośredniego światła
słonecznego w temperaturze 4-25°C.
(Okres przydatności do użycia: 3 lata)

UWAGI
1. Nie stosować proszku lub płynu UNIFAST Trad z komponentami 

żywicy akrylowej innych marek.
2. Resztki żywicy usuwać po każdej aplikacji za pomocą suchej gazy.
3. Rozlany płyn wycierać suchą szmatką.

OPAKOWANIA
1. Butelki z proszkiem: 100g, 250g, 1kg
2. Butelki z płynem: 100g (104mL), 250g

ODCIENIE
1. Kolory koron: Ivory (kość słoniowa)
2. Kolory dziąsłowe: Pink Nr 3 (różowy), Live pink Nr 8 (różowy

żyłkowany), Pink X (różowy)

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
1. Płyn jest ŁATWOPALNY. Unikać źródeł zapalnych.
2. W przypadku kontaktu z oczami, natychmiast przepłukać wodą

i zasięgnąć porady lekarza.

Ostatnia aktualizacja: 08/2012

PLPrzed użyciem przeczytaj
uważnie instrukcję stosowania.
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UNIFAST™ Trad
UNIWERSALNA ŻYWICA AKRYLOWA

GC UNIFAST Trad este o răşină acrilică auto-polimerizabilă, cu priză
rapidă, care poate fi folosită într-o varietate de aplicaţii stomatologice. A
se folosi în tehnica scutan sau în tehnica pensulării.

A se folosi doar de către medicii stomatologi conform indicaţiilor 
recomandate.

INDICAŢII RECOMANDATE
1. Reparaţii ale protezelor
2. Construcţia coroanelor provizorii.
3. Linguri de amprentă ale dinţilor individuali.
4. Aparate ortodontice mobile, imobilizări, verificări ale ocluziei şi alte

scopuri generale.

CONTRAINDICAŢII
În anumite cazuri, sensibilitatea la acest produs nu poate fi exclusă. În
cazul în care observaţi reacţii alergice încetaţi utilizarea produsului.

INSTRUCŢIUNI DE FOLOSIRE
A. TEHNICA SCUTAN

Raportul pudră / lichid recomandat este de 1g de
pudră (prima gradaţie a măsurii pentru pudră) la
0.5ml de lichid (prima gradaţie a măsurii pentru
lichid).
1. Dozaţi cantitatea necesară de lichid în 

paharul de cauciuc după cum urmează:
a) Deschideţi capacul şi înşurubaţi vârful

aplicator (Fig.1).
b) Turnaţi în măsura pentru lichid (Fig.2)

până când baza de jos a meniscului
ajunge în dreptul gradaţiei 
corespunzătoare (Fig.3).

c) Închideţi capacul pentru a preveni
evaporarea.

2. Adăugaţi pulberea şi amestecaţi 
energic timp de 10-15 secunde.

3. Amestecul capătă o consistenţă de
pastă după 20-30 secunde de la amestecare.

Toate procedurile trebuie încheiate în 2 minute de la amestecare
înainte de începerea reacţiei de priză.

B. TEHNICA DE PENSULARE
Folosiţi tehnicile standard.

DEPOZITARE
Depozitaţi într-un loc răcoros ferit de lumina solară directă. Depozitaţi la
4-25°C/39.2-77°F.
(3 ani valabilitate pe raft)

NOTE
1. Nu folosiţi pudra sau lichidul UNIFAST Trad împreună cu 

componente ale altor mărci de răşini acrilice.
2. Îndepărtaţi răşina reziduală cu o buletă uscată după fiecare 

aplicare.
3. Ştergeţi picăturile de lichid vărsat cu o pânză uscată.

AMBALARE
1. Sticlă cu pudră, 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Sticlă cu lichid, 100g (104ml), 250g 

NUANŢE
1. Culori pentru coroane: Ivory
2. Culori gingivale: Pink # 3, Live pink # 8, Pink X.

ATENŢIE
1. Lichidul este EXTREM DE INFLAMABIL. Evitaţi sursele de

aprindere.
2. În cazul contactului cu ochii, clătiţi imediat cu apă şi consultaţi

medicul.

Revizuit ultima dată: 08/2012

ROÎnainte de utilizare, citiţi cu
atenţie instrucţiunile de folosire.
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UNIFAST™ Trad
RĂŞINĂ ACRILICĂ UNIVERSALĂ

UNIFAST™ Trad
МНОГОЦЕЛЕВАЯ АКРИЛОВАЯ ПЛАСТМАССА
GC UNIFAST Trad является быстротвердеющей самоотверждаемой
акриловой пластмассой, имеющей множество применений в
стоматологии. Пластмассой можно работать как
по технике прессования, так и по технике нанесения кистью.

Материал предназначен только для профессионального
применения в соответствии с показаниями, описанными в
настоящей инструкции.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
1. Починка протезов.
2. Изготовление временных коронок.
3. Изготовление индивидуальных оттискных ложек.
4. Изготовление ортодонтических пластинок, шин, 

регистрации прикуса и других общих целей.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
В редких случаях у некоторых пациентов наблюдалась
повышенная чувствительность к материалу. В случае
возникновения аллергических реакций необходимо прекратить
использование материала и обратиться к врачу
соответствующей специализации.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ
А. ТЕХНИКА ПРЕССОВАНИЯ

Рекомендуемое соотношение порошок /
жидкость составляет 1 г порошка (первое
деление мерника порошка) на 0.5 мл
жидкости (первое деление мерника
жидкости).
1. Поместите требуемое количество

жидкости в резиновую чашечку как
описано ниже:
а) Снимите защитный колпачок

и накрутите дозировочную
насадку (рис. 1).

б) Наливайте жидкость в
прилагаемый мерник (рис. 2)
до достижения нижним
менискомжидкоститребуемого
деления мерника (рис. 3).

в) Закройте бутылочку во избежание испарения жидкости.
2. Добавьте порошок в жидкость и тщательно замешивайте

в течение 10-15 секунд.
3. Смесь достигает тестообразной консистенции через

20-30 секунд после замешивания.
Все манипуляции должны быть завершены в течение 2
минут после начала замешивания, далее материал
твердеет.

В. ТЕХНИКА НАНЕСЕНИЯ КИСТЬЮ
Используйте стандартную технику.

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Храните в прохладном месте вне досягаемости прямого
солнечного света.
Хранить при температуре 4-25°С/39.2-77.0°F.
(Срок хранения: 3 года)

ПРИМЕЧАНИЯ
1. Не используйте порошок или жидкость GC UNIFAST Trad

с компонентами любых других акриловых пластмасс.
2. После каждого использования удаляйте остатки

пластмассы сухой марлей.
3. Капли разлитой жидкости следует промокать сухой

тряпкой.

УПАКОВКА
1. Бутылочки с порошком, 100 г, 250 г, 1 кг.
2. Бутылочки с жидкостью, 100 г (104 мл), 250 г.

ОТТЕНКИ
1. Коронковые оттенки : Слоновая кость.
2. Десневые оттенки : Розовый №3, Розовый Живой №8, 

Розовый Х.

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
1. Жидкость ОГНЕОПАСНА. Избегайте источников открытого

пламени.
2. При попадании в глаза немедленно промойте большим

количеством воды и обратитесь к врачу-офтальмологу.

Последняя редакция: 08/2012

RUВнимательно прочитайте ин-
струкцию перед применением.
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SKPred použitím si dôkladne
prečítajte návod na použitie. SRPre upotrebe pažljivo

pročitati uputstvo. UKПеред застосуванням уважно прочитайте
інструкцію з використання. TRPred uporabo previdno 

preberite navodila za uporabo. SLUNIFAST™ Trad
AKRYLOVÁ ŽIVICA NA VŠEOBECNÉ POUŽITIE
GC UNIFAST Trad je samotuhnúca, rýchlo tvrdnúca akrylová živica
určená na rozličné použitie v stomatológii. Určená ak na techniku
presovania, tak aj na techniku nanášania. 

Na použitie len v stomatologickej praxi v doporučených indikáciách.

DOPORUČENÉ INDIKÁCIE
1. Opravy protéz.
2. Provizórne korunky.
3. Odtlačkové lyžice na jednotlivé zuby.
4. Ortodontické dosky, dlahy, zhryzové odtlačky a iné všeobecné

použitie.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
U citlivých ľudí nemožno vylúčiť precitlivenosť na výrobok. V prípade
alergickej reakcie používanie výrobku prerušte.

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
A. TECHNIKA PRESOVANIA

Odporúčaný pomer prášok / tekutina je 1 g
prášku (prvý dielik na odmerke na prášok) na 0,5
ml (prvý dielik na odmerke na tekutinu) tekutiny.
1. Potrebné množstvo tekutiny nadávkujte do

gumového kalíšteka nasledovným 
spôsobom:
a) Odstráňte ochranný uzáver a priskrutkujte

dávkovaciu trysku (obr. 1).
b) Nalejte do priloženej odmerky (obr. 2),

kým dno menisku nedosiahne
dielik požadovanej hladiny (obr. 3).

c) Opäť nasaďte ochranný uzáver,
aby ste zabránili vyparovaniu.

2. Pridajte prášok a dôkladne miešajte
10-15 sekúnd.

3. Zmes získa cestovitý charakter 
20-30 sekúnd od začiatku miešania.
Akúkoľvek manipuláciu treba dokončiť do 2 minút od namiešania,
kedy začína tvrdnutie.

B. ŠTETCOVÁ TECHNIKA 
Použite štandardné techniky.

USKLADNENIE
Skladujte na chladnom mieste mimo dosahu priameho slnečného
žiarenia. Skladujte pri 4-25°C/39,2-77°F.
(3 ročná záruka trvanlivosti)

POZNÁMKY
1. Prášok ani tekutinu UNIFAST Trad nepoužívajte s komponentmi

iných druhov akrylovej živice.
2. Po každej aplikácii odstráňte zvyšky živice suchou gázou. 
3. Rozliatu tekutinu zotrite suchou handričkou.

BALENIE
1. Fľaštičky s práškom, 100 g, 250 g, 1 kg.
2. Fľaštičky s tekutinou, 100 g (104 ml), 250 g.

ODTIENE
1. Farby na korunky: slonová kosť.
2. Farby na gingívy: ružová # 3, živá ružová # 8, ružová X.

UPOZORNENIE
1. Tekutina je VYSOKO HORĽAVÁ. Uchovávajte mimo zdrojov 

zapálenia.
2. V prípade zasiahnutia očí ihneď vypláchnite vodou a vyhľadajte

lekára. 

Naposledy upravené: 08/2012 

UNIFAST™ Trad
UNIVERZALNA AKRILATNA SMOLA 
GC UNIFAST Trad je akrilatna smola s hitrim in samostojnim strjevanjem,
ki se uporablja za številne dentalne namene. Za uporabo pri press tehniki
in tehniki barvanja.

Uporaba samo za profesionalne namene in za priporočene indikacije.

PRIPOROČENE INDIKACIJE
1. Popravilo protez.
2. Izdelava začasnih prevlek.
3. Odtisne žlice za individualne zobe.
4. Ortodontske plošče, splinti, registracija griza in drugo.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Pri dovzetnih posameznikih je možna senzibilizacija. Z uporabo izdelka
ne smete nadaljevati, če se pojavi alergična reakcija.
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
A. PRESS TEHNIKA

Standardno razmerje prah/tekočina je 1g prahu
(prva merilna skala na merilcu za prah) in 0,5ml
(prva merilna skala na merilcu za tekočino)
tekočine.
1. V gumijasti posodi razdelite zahtevano

količino tekočine kot sledi:
a) Odstranite zaščitni pokrovček in privijte 

lijaček za razdeljevanje (slika 1).
b) Vlivajte v dodano merilce (slika 2) vse

dokler spodnji nivo meniska ni v liniji z 
ustrezno skalo na merilcu (slika 3).

c) Privijte zaščitni pokrovček, da
preprečite izhlapevanje.

2. Dodajte prah in močno mešajte 10-15
sekund.

3. Mešanica postane po 20-30 sekundah
po mešanju testasta. Delo z njo naj
bo končano prej kot v dveh minutah
po mešanju, ko se začne strjevanje.

B. BARVANJA TEHNIKA
Uporabite običajne tehnike.

SHRANJEVANJE
Shranjujte v hladnem prostoru, stran od direktne sončne svetlobe.
Shranjujte pri 4-25°C/39.2-77°F.
(Uporabnost: 3 leta.)

NAVODILA
1. Ne uporabljajte GC UNIFAST Trad prahu ali tekočine z drugimi

vrstami akrilatne smole.
2. Odstranite ostanke smole s suho gazo po vsakem nanosu.
3. Pobrišite polito tekočino s suho krpo.

PAKIRANJE
1. Stekleničke s prahom 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Stekleničke s tekočino, 100g (104ml), 250g 

BARVE
1. Kronske barve: Slonokoščena barva
2. Gingivalne barve:Roza # 3, Močno roza # 8, Roza X.

OPOZORILI
1. Tekočina je VISOKO GORLJIVA. Izogibajte se virom gorenja.
2. V primeru stika z očmi, takoj sperite z vodo in poiščite zdravniško

pomoč.

Zadnja izdaja: 08/2012

UNIFAST™ Trad
UNIVERZALNI AKRILAT
GC UNIFAST Trad je samostvrdnjavajući akrilat s kratkim vremenom
stvrdnjavanja za različitu stomatološku i zubotehničku primenu. Prikladan
za tehniku pritiska i tehniku nanošenja četkicom.

Samo za stručnu upotrebu i navedena područja primene.

PREPORUČENE INDIKACIJE
1. Korekcije proteza.
2. Izrada privremenih krunica i mostova.
3. Individualne kašike za otiske pojedinačnih zuba.
4. Ortodonski aparati, udlage, registracija zagrižaja i druge opšte

svrhe.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
Kod pacijenata alergičnih na akrilate. U slučaju alergijske reakcije 
prekinuti upotrebu proizvoda.

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
A. TEHNIKA PRITISKA

Preporučljiv odnos praška / tečnosti iznosi 1g
praška (prva crta na meri za prašak) na 0.5ml
tečnosti (prva crta na meri za tečnost).
1. Potrebnu količinu tečnosti sipati u gumenu

posudu sledećim redosledom:
a) Skinuti zaštitni poklopac i nataknuti 

kapaljku (slika 1).
b) U priloženu meru sipati tečnost (slika 2)

dok nivo u svom najnižem delu nije
poravnata s odgovarajućom crtom
(slika 3).

c) Ponovno zatvoriti zaštitnim 
poklopcem kako bi se sprečilo 
isparavanje.

2. Dodati prašak i jako mešati 10-15
sekundi.

3. 20-30 sekundi nakon mešanja smesa postaje testasta. Tokom 2
minuta posle mešanja sve se radnje moraju završiti pre početka
stvrdnjavanja.

B. TEHNIKA NANOŠENJA ČETKICOM
Primena standardnih tehnika.

ČUVANJE
Čuvati na hladnom mestu, zaštićenom od direktne sunčeve svetlosti.
4-25°C/39.2-77°F. (Rok trajanja: 3 godine)

PAŽNJA
1. Ne upotrebljavati UNIFAST Trad prašak ili tečnost s komponentama

drugih vrsta akrilata.
2. Posle svake upotrebe odstraniti ostatak akrilata suvom gazom.
3. Prosutu tečnost obrisati suvom krpom.

PAKOVANJE
1. Bočice s praškom, 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Bočice s tečnošću, 100g (104ml), 250g

BOJE
1. Boje krunice: slonova kost.
2. Boje gingive: roza #3, žarko roza #8, roza X.

UPOZORENJE
1. Tečnost je LAKO ZAPALJIVA. Čuvati daleko od izvora vatre.
2. U slučaju dodira s očima, odmah isprati vodom i obratiti se lekaru.

Posljednja revizija:08/2012

UNIFAST™ Trad
АКРИЛОВА ПЛАСТМАСА 
БАГАТОЦІЛЬОВОГО ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ
GC UNIFAST Trad - акрилова пластмаса хімічної полімеризації
швидкого твердіння, що має багато застосувань у стоматології.
Застосовується для роботи як з використанням техніки
полімеризації під тиском, так і техніки нанесення пензлем. 

Для використання лише лікарями-стоматологами та зубними
техніками у випадках, що описані в даній інструкції.
ПОКАЗАННЯ

1. Ремонт протезів.
2. Виготовлення тимчасових коронок.
3. Виготовлення індивідуальних відбиткових ложок.
4. Виготовлення ортодонтичних пластин, шин, реєстрації

прикусу та інших загальних призначень.

ПРОТИПОКАЗАННЯ
В поодиноких випадках матеріал може викликати чутливість
у деяких пацієнтів. У разі виникнення алергічних реакцій
припиніть використання матеріалу та зверніться до лікаря
відповідної спеціалізації. 
ВКАЗІВКИ ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
А. ТЕХНІКА ПОЛІМЕРИЗАЦІЇ ПІД ТИСКОМ

Рекомендоване співвідношення порошку /
рідини складає 1г порошку (перша
поділка мірної ємності для порошку) до
0.5мл рідини (перша поділка мірної ємності
для рідини).
1. Відміряйте необхідну кількість

рідини у гумову чашечку наступним
чином:
а) Зніміть захисний ковпачок та

встановіть насадку для
дозування (Рис. 1).

б) Наливайте рідину у мірну
ємність, що входить до набору
(Рис. 2), доки нижній меніск
не досягне потрібної
поділки на мірній ємності
(Рис. 3).

в) Закрийте пляшечку аби уникнути випаровування рідини.
2. Додайте порошок та ретельно перемішуйте протягом

10-15 секунд.
3. Суміш набуде тістоподібного стану через 20-30 секунд

від початку замішування.
Усі маніпуляції необхідно завершети протягом 2 хвилин
від початку замішування, оскільки по закінченні цього
часу матеріал починає твердіти.

Б. ТЕХНІКА НАНЕСЕННЯ ПЕНЗЛЕМ
Використовуйте стандартну техніку.

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ
Зберігати у прохолодному місці подалі від прямих сонячних
променів.
Зберігати при температурі 4-25°C/39.2-77.0°F.
Термін зберігання: 3 роки від дати виробництва.

ПРИМІТКИ
1. Не використовуйте порошок та рідину UNIFAST Trad з

компонентами акрилових пластмас інших виробників.
2. Видаляйте залишки пластмаси сухою марлею після кожного

використання.
3. Краплі пролитої рідини видаляйте сухою ганчіркою.

УПАКОВКА
1. Пляшечки порошку, 100г, 250г, 1кг.
2. Пляшечки рідини, 100г (104мл), 250г

ВІДТІНКИ
1. Кольори коронки: Слонова кістка.
2. Кольори ясен: Рожевий # 3, Рожевий # 8, Рожевий X.

УВАГА
1. Рідина ДУЖЕ ЛЕГКОЗАЙМИСТА. Уникайте джерел займання.
2. У випадку потрапляння в очі негайно промийте водою та

зверніться до лікаря.

Останні зміни внесено: 08/2012

GC UNIFAST Trad çeşitli dental uygulamalarda kullanılabilecek hızlı
sertleşen self cure akrilik rezin.Basınç altında veya hasta üzerindeki
tekniklerde de kullanılabilir.

Sadece Diş hekimleri ve diş teknisyenleri tarafından önerilen 
endikasyonlarda kullanılır

TAVSİYE EDİLEN ENDİKASYONLAR
1. Protez tamirinde
2. Geçici Kuron yapımında
3. Kişiye özel ölçü kaşığı hazırlanmasında
4. Ortodontik plak, splint, ısırtma kontrol ve diğer genel amaçlı

prosedürlerde.

KONTRAENDİKASYONLAR:
Ürüne allerji olduğundan şüphe edildiği hallerde kullanılmamalıdır.
Alerjik reaksiyon gözlendiği durumlarda derhal ürünle temas kesilmelidir.

KULLANMA TALİMATI
A. BASKI TEKNİĞİ

Tavsiye edilen toz/likit oranı 1gr toza (1 ölçek toz)
0,5 ml( 1ölçek likit) likittir.
1. Gerekli Miktarda tozu ve likiti plastik kaba

koyun.
a) Koruyucu kabı çıkarın ve taşıyıcı ucun

üzerindeki kapağı çevirin.(Şek.1)
b) Gerekli miktarda seviye için ölçek

(Şek.2) içindeki çizgilere gore likiti
dökünüz. (Şek.3)

c) Buharlaşmasını engellemek için
koruyucu kapağı kapatınız.

2. Tozu likite ekleyiniz ve 10-15 saniye
karıştırınız.

3. Hamur kıvamına gelinceye kadar 20-
30 saniye karıştırınız.
Tüm manipulasyonlar karıştırdıktan
2 dakika sonrasına kadar sertleşme
başlamadan once b bitirilmelidir.

B. FIRÇA TEKNİĞİ
Standart teknikleri uygulayınız.

Saklama:
Serin bir yerde direk güneş ışığından uzak koruyun. 4-25°C/39.2-77°F.
sıcaklıkta saklayınız.
Raf ömrü; 3 yıl garantidir.

NOT:
1. UNIFAST Trad tozu ve likiti diğer marka akrilik rezin 

komponentleriyle karıştırmayınız.
2. Uyguladıktan sonra artık miktarı gazlı bez ile uzaklaştırınız.
3. Mop up likiti dökülürse kuru bez ile temizleyiniz.

AMBALAJ
1. Toz Şişesi,100 gr, 250 gr, 1 kg
2. Likit Şişesi, 100 gr(104 ml), 250 gr

RENKLER
1. Kuron Renkleri:Fildişi
2. Gincival Renkleri: Pembe # 3, Canlı Pembe# 8, Pembe X

UYARI
1. Likit yüksek oranda yanıcıdır. Patlayıcı kaynaklardan uzak tutunuz.
2. Göz ile temas etmesi durumunda,acilen su ile yıkayınız ve

medikal önlem arayınız.

Son Revizyon: 08/2012

UNIFAST™ Trad
GENEL AMAÇLI AKRİLİK REZİN

Kullanımdan önce , talimatları
dikkatlice okuyunuz.
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GC UNIFAST Trad ir pašcietējoši, ātri cietējoši akrila sveķi ar plašu
pielietojumu zobārstniecībā. Var izmantot presēšanas vai uzklāšanas
tehnikā.

Paredzēts tikai zobārstniecības speciālistam izmantošanai
rekomendētās indikācijās.

REKOMENDĒTĀS INDIKĀCIJAS
1 Protēžu reparatūras.
2. Pagaidu kroņu izgatavošana.
3. Nospiedumu karotes atsevišķiem zobiem.
4. Ortodontiskās plates, šinas, sakodiena reģistrācija un cits 

pielietojums.

KONTRINDIKĀCIJAS
Jutīgiem pacientiem iespējama sensitiziācija pret produktu. Pārtrauciet
produkta lietošanu, ja novērotas alerģiskas reakcijas.

LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
A. PRESĒŠANAS TEHNIKA

Ieteicamā pulvera/šķidruma attiecība ir 1g pulvera
(pirmā pulvera mērtrauka iedaļa) ar 0.5mL
(pirmā šķidruma mērtrauka iedaļa) šķidruma.
1. Sagatavojiet nepieciešamo šķidruma

daudzumu gumijas traukā sekojoši:
a) Noņemiet aizsargvāku un uzskrūvējiet

pudelei dispenseri (1.att.).
b) Ielejiet šķidrumu mērtraukā (2.att.) līdz

meniska pamats sasniedz vēlamo
iedaļu (3.att.).

c) Aizsargvāku, lai novērstu 
izgarošanu, uzskrūvējiet atpakaļ.

2. Pievienojiet pulveri un rūpīgi 10-15
sekundēs samaisiet.

3. Maisījums sasniedz mīklas stadiju
20-30 sekunžu laikā pēc
samaisīšanas.
Visas manipulācijas jāpabeidz 2 minūtēs pēc sajaukšanas, pirms
sākas materiāla sacietēšana.

B. UZKLĀŠANAS TEHNIKA
Pielietojiet standarta tehnikas.

UZGLABĀŠANA
Uzglabāt vēsā vietā prom no tiešiem saules stariem 4-25°C/39.2-77°F).
(Derīguma termiņš -3 gadi)

PIEZĪMES
1. Nelietot UNIFAST Trad pulveri vai šķidrumu ar citu ražotāju akrila

sveķu sastāvdaļām.
2. Pēc katras aplikācijas ar sausu marli notīrīt sveķu atliekas.
3. Šķidruma šļakatas noslaucīt ar sausu drānu.

IEPAKOJUMS
1. Pudele ar pulveri, 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Pudele ar šķidrumu, 100g (104mL), 250g.

KRĀSAS
1. Krāsas kroņiem: ivory (zilonkaula)
2. Gingivālās krāsas: Rozā # 3, Spilgti rozā # 8, Rozā X.

BRĪDINĀJUMS
1. Šķidrums ir ĻOTI UZLIESMOJOŠS. Izvairieties no 

uzliesmojošiem avotiem.
2. Kontakta gadījumā ar acīm nekavējoties izskalot ar ūdeni un

vērsties pēc medicīniskas palīdzības.

Pēdējo reizi pārskatīts: 08/2012

UNIFAST™ Trad
VISPĀRĒJA PIELIETOJUMA AKRILA SVEĶI

Pirms lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet
lietošanas instrukciju.

1.att.

2.att.

3.att.
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GC UNIFAST Trad – greito savaiminio kietėjimo akrilinė derva, naudojama
įvairioms dantų restauracijoms spaudimo arba užtepimo technikomis.

Skirta tik gydytojų – odontologų naudojimui pagal rekomenduojamas
instrukcijas.

REKOMENDUOJAMOS INDIKACIJOS 
1 Plokštelių pataisoms.
2. Laikinų vainikėlių gamybai.
3. Individualiems šaukštams.
4. Ortodontinėms plokštelėms, įtvarams, sukandimo tikrinimui ir 

kitais tikslais.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS
Jautresniems pacientams gali pasireikšti padidėjęs jautrumas šiam
produktui.
Jei nustatomos alerginės reakcijos – šio produkto vartojimas turėtų
būti nutrauktas.

NAUDOJIMO BŪDAS
A. SPAUDIMO TECHNIKA

Rekomenduojamas miltelių / skysčio santykis yra
1g miltelių (pirma miltelių matuoklės atžyma) ir
0.5ml skysčio (pirma skysčio matuoklės atžyma).
1. Įpilkite reikiamą kiekį skysčio į guminę taurelę

kaip žemiau išdėstyta:
a) Nuimkite apsauginį dangtelį ir prisukite

dozatorių (pav. 1)
b) Skysčio pilkite į pateiktą matuoklę (pav.

2) tiek, kad viduje esančio lęšiuko 
dugnas sutaptų su reikiamo skysčio
kiekio atžyma (pav. 3).

c) Užsukite apsauginį dangtelį , kad
skystis neišgaruotų.

2. Įdėkite miltelių ir maišykite 10-15
sekundžių.

3. Medžiaga pasiekia tešlos konsisten-
ciją praėjus 20-30 sekundžių po
maišymo.
Kai medžiaga pradeda kietėti visi
veiksmai po maišymo turėtų trukti neilgiau nei 2 minutes.

B. UŽTEPIMO TECHNIKA
Naudokite standartines technikas.

Laikymas:
Laikykite vėsioje vietoje atokiau nuo 
tiesioginių saulės spindulių 4-25°C / 39.2-77°F temperatūroje.
(Galiojimo laikas: 3 metai nuo pagaminimo datos)

PASTABOS
1. Nenaudokite UNIFAST Trad miltelių ar skysčio su kitų gamintojų

akrilinių plastmasių komponentais. 
2. Po kiekvieno vartojimo plastmasės likučius pašalinkite sausu 

audiniu.
3. Skysčio likučius nušluostykite sausu audeklu.

Pakuotės
1. Miltelių buteliukai 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Skysčio buteliukai 100g (104ml), 250g.

SPALVOS
1. Vainikėlių spalvos: dramblio kaulo.
2. Dantenų spalvos: Rožinė # 3, Šviesiai rausva # 8, Rožinė X.

ATSARGIAI
1. Skystis yra LABAI DEGUS. Saugokite nuo atviros ugnies šaltinių.
2. Jei šios medžiagos pateko į akis, nedelsiant plaukite vandeniu ir

kreipkitės į gydytoją.

patikslinta: 08/2012

UNIFAST™ Trad
UNIVERSALI AKRILINĖ DERVA 

Prieš pradėdami naudoti atidžiai
perskaitykite instrukcijas.

pav. 1

pav. 2

pav. 3
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GC UNIFAST Trad on keemiliselt kõvastuv, kiiresti kõvenev akrüülvaik,
mida kasutatakse erinevateks hambaravi näidustusteks. Kasutada kas
väljutamistehnikat või pealekandmistehnikat.

Kasutamiseks vaid hambaravis soovituslikel näidustustel.

NÄIDUSTUSED
1. Hambaproteeside parandused.
2. Ajutiste kroonide valmistamine.
3. Individuaallusikate valmistamine.
4. Ortodontilised plaadid, lahased, hambumuse kontrollimine ja

teised üldised näidustused.

VASTUNÄIDUSTUSED
Individuaalset vastuvõtlikkust, tundlikkust tootele ei saa välistada. Kui
ilmnevad allergilised nähud, tuleb toote kasutamine lõpetada.

KASUTUSJUHEND
A. VÄLJUTAMISTEHNIKA

Soovitav pulbri / vedeliku vahekord on 1gr (1. kriips
pulbri mõõdikul) pulbrit 0,5mL vedeliku kohta 
( 1. kriips vedeliku mõõdikul).
1. Valmista ette vajalik kogus vedelikku 

kummitopsi:
a) Eemalda kork ja keera pudelile 

doseerimisotsik. (joon. 1)
b) Vala mõõdikusse vajalik kogus vedelikku

(joon. 2) kuni esimese kriipsuni (joon. 3).
c) Sulge pudel korgiga, et vältida 

aurustumist.
2. Lisa pulber ja sega korralikult 10-15

sekundit.
3. Mikstuur saavutab ühtlase struktuuri

20-30 sekundi jooksul pärast
segamist. Kõik operatsioonid tuleb
lõpetada 2 minuti jooksul alates
kokkusegamise algusest.

B. PEALEKANDMISTEHNIKA
Kasuta standardtehnikaid.

SÄILITAMINE
Säilitada jahedas eemal otsese päikesevalguse eest.
Säilitada 4-25°C/39.2-77.0°F.
(3 aastane säilivuse garantii)

MÄRKUSED
1. Ära kasuta UNIFAST Trad pulbrit või vedelikku koos teiste

analoogsete toodetega.
2. Eemalda ülemäärane materjali jääk kuiva marliga pärast igat

aplitseerimist.
3. Ülemäärane vedelik eemalda kuiva riidega.

PAKENDID
1. Pulber pudelis, 100g, 250g, 1kg.
2. Vedelik pudelis, 100g (104mL), 250g.

VÄRVITOONID
1. Krooni toon: Elevandiluu 
2. Igeme toonid: Roosa # 3, Ehe roosa # 8, Roosa X.

HOIATUS
1. Vedelik on kergesti süttiv. Väldi süttimist.
2. Silma sattumisel loputa hoolikalt veega ja pöördu vajadusel arsti

poole.

Viimati parandatud: 08/2012

UNIFAST™ Trad
UNIVERSAALNE AKRÜÜLVAIK

Enne toote kasutamist lugeda
hoolikalt kasutusjuhendit.

joon. 1

joon. 2

joon. 3
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